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TEST REPORT 

Project  Name & Address 
: Urtan Underground Coal Mine, at Villages Thoda, Baskhala, Baskhali & Mouahari Taluka – 

Kotma, District – Anuppur (MP) 

Customer Name & 

Address 

: JMS Mining Private Limited, Dongfang Electric Building  3rd  Floor,  Premises 16,  MAR –                

   1111,  Action Area 1A,  Newtown,    Rajarhat  

Contact Details : 9822438061 

 

Customer Reference  : -- 

Test Report  No : NL/AIR/024 Sampling Date : 08/03/2025 to 05/06/2025 

Sample Received On 
: 18/03/2025, 31/03/2025, 

15/04/2025, 25/04/2025, 08/05/2025, 

22/05/2025, 07/06/2025 

Report Issue Date : 16/06/2025 

Sample ID. 

:NL-0562/MAR24/AA-01 to  AA-10 

  NL-0581/MAR25/AA-01 to AA-10 

  NL- 0018/APR25/AA-01 to AA-10 

  NL-0043/APR25/AA-01 to AA-10 

  NL-0063/MAY25/AA-01 to AA-10 

  NL-0085/MAY25/AA-01 to AA-10 

  NL-0117/JUN25/AA-01 to AA-10 

Date of Test  Start 
: 18/03/2025, 31/03/2025, 15/04/2025, 

25/04/2025, 08/05/2025, 22/05/2025, 

07/06/2025 

Sampling Plan Ref.  : As per Work Order Date of Test complete 
: 20/03/2025, 02/04/2025, 17/04/2025, 

28/04/2025, 10/05/2025, 24/05/2025, 

09/06/2025 Sampling Method  Ref.  : CPCB Volume - 1 Sample Description : Ambient Air Sample 

Sampling  By : Lab ULR No. : TC978225000001470F 

Environmental Condition at 

the time of Sampling 

: Avg. Temperature  :     23.2 C 

  Avg. Humidity         :    49   % 

  Weather condition   :  Sunny                                   

Environmental 

Condition at the time of 

Testing 

: Temp.               : 24.9 C 

: Humidity          : 43 % 

Sample Quantity 

Received (Total) 

: PM10 – 260  filter paper,  PM2.5 – 260 filter paper, SO2, NO2 – 260 PVC Bottle each. Ammonia 

&   Ozone – 32 PVC bottle each 
      

                                                                          DESCRIPTION LIST AMBIENT AIR SAMPLES 

Sr. 
No. 

Lab Sample 
code 

Client 
Sample code 

Location 
Lat. Long. Remark 

(Northing) (Easting) 
 

1. AA-01 U -A 1 Thodha 23°15'24.33"N 81°59'18.67"E Bufferzone 

2. AA-02 U -A 2 Baskhali 23°14'57.74"N 81°59'49.96"E BufferZone 

3. AA-03 U -A 3 Mauhari 23°16'08.3"N 82°00'25.1"E CoreZone 

4. AA-04 U -A 4 Baskhala 23°16'07.7"N 81°59'49.8"E 
Core Zone 

Proposed Coal Washery 
(Urtan N) 

5. AA-05 U -A 5 Gadhi 23°17'19.79"N 82°0'15.12"E BufferZone 

6. AA-06 U -A 6 Murdhoa 23°16'20.11"N 81°58'27.94"E BufferZone 

7. AA-07 U -A-7 Nawatola  23°14'50.74"N 81°59'33.51"E BufferZone 

8. AA-08 U -A-8 
Near Urtan 

North Boundary 
23°14'40.07"N 81°58'37.41"E 

BufferZone 

9. AA-09 U-A-9 Baskhali 23°14'23.76"N 82°0'27.96"E BufferZone 

10. AA-10 U-A-10 Gohandra 23°13'33.13"N 81°58'52.88"E BufferZone 

 

1. Chemical Testing 

I.  Ambient Air 

�

Summer Season 2025Annexure 8
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TEST RESULTS 

Thodaha Village 

A-1 

Week Date 
PM10 PM2.5 SO2 NO2 CO NH3 O3 Pb Ni As 

μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 mg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 ng/m3 ng/m3 

W-1 
8/3/2025 54.7 23.8 19.5 23.4 BDL 55.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

9/3/2025 54.4 23.7 19.4 23.3 BDL 52.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-2 
15/3/2025 52.9 23.0 18.9 22.7 BDL 51.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

16/3/2025 51.7 22.5 18.5 22.2 BDL 50.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-3 
22/3/2025 52.9 23.0 18.9 22.7 BDL 54.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

23/3/2025 54.3 23.6 19.4 23.3 BDL 58.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-4 
29/3/2025 53.1 23.1 19.0 22.8 BDL 60.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

30/3/2025 54.9 23.9 19.6 23.5 BDL 57.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-5 
5/4/2025 51.3 22.3 18.3 22.0 BDL 52.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

6/4/2025 52.3 22.7 18.7 22.4 BDL 55.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-6 
12/4/2025 53.3 23.2 19.0 22.8 BDL 57.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

13/4/2025 55.9 24.3 20.0 24.0 BDL 60.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-7 
19/4/2025 56.3 24.5 20.1 24.1 BDL 62.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

20/4/2025 55.9 24.3 20.0 24.0 BDL 55.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-8 
26/4/2025 54.7 23.8 19.5 23.4 BDL 57.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

27/4/2025 57.5 25.0 20.5 24.6 BDL 61.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-9 
3/5/2025 58.4 24.9 18.7 24.3 BDL 45.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

4/5/2025 55.7 26.1 16.3 21.2 BDL 47.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-10 
10/5/2025 52.6 24.7 18.4 23.9 BDL 52.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

11/5/2025 53.1 23.2 17.2 22.4 BDL 44.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-11 
17/5/2025 52.8 25.9 15.9 20.7 BDL 50.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

18/5/2025 46.9 20.1 13.1 15.1 BDL 36.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-12 
24/5/2025 49.1 22.4 14.2 15.9 BDL 35.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

25/5/2025 50.3 24.9 15.6 16.2 BDL 42.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-13 
31/5/2025 51.2 26.1 14.8 16.8 BDL 41.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

1/6/2025 50.9 25.9 16.2 17.1 BDL 40.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Minimum 46.9 20.1 13.1 15.1 BDL 35.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Maximum 58.4 26.1 20.5 24.6 BDL 62.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Average 53.4 23.9 18.1 21.7 BDL 51.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

98 percentile 58.0 26.1 20.3 24.5 BDL 62.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Limits As Per MoEF gazette 

notification GSR/826(E) 
100 60 80 80 2 400 100 1 20 6 
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Baskhali Village 

A-2 

Week Date 
PM10 PM2.5 SO2 NO2 CO NH3 O3 Pb Ni As 

μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 mg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 ng/m3 ng/m3 

W-1 
8/3/2025 54.8 22.8 18.9 19.6 BDL 51.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

9/3/2025 56.3 23.5 19.4 20.1 BDL 57.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-2 
15/3/2025 52.9 22.0 18.2 19.3 BDL 53.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

16/3/2025 52.7 22.0 18.2 19.6 BDL 62.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-3 
22/3/2025 55.3 23.0 19.1 20.6 BDL 58.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

23/3/2025 53.8 22.4 18.6 18.7 BDL 63.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-4 
29/3/2025 55.7 23.2 19.2 23.0 BDL 67.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

30/3/2025 54.2 22.6 18.7 20.2 BDL 64.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-5 
5/4/2025 52.6 21.9 18.1 21.3 BDL 61.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

6/4/2025 50.7 21.1 17.5 19.5 BDL 62.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-6 
12/4/2025 53.6 22.3 18.5 21.7 BDL 60.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

13/4/2025 55.8 23.3 19.2 22.8 BDL 69.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-7 
19/4/2025 56.5 23.5 19.5 24.5 BDL 64.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

20/4/2025 51.3 21.4 17.7 21.9 BDL 55.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-8 
26/4/2025 56.8 23.7 19.6 26.2 BDL 56.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

27/4/2025 55.2 23.0 19.0 25.4 BDL 48.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-9 
3/5/2025 56.9 22.8 19.1 24.8 BDL 45.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

4/5/2025 58.4 23.4 21.3 27.7 BDL 42.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-10 
10/5/2025 53.7 21.5 20.2 26.3 BDL 39.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

11/5/2025 56.6 22.6 18.8 24.4 BDL 44.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-11 
17/5/2025 51.7 20.7 18.3 23.8 BDL 46.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

18/5/2025 45.1 19.1 12.8 13.5 BDL 32.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-12 
24/5/2025 44.8 19.6 13.1 13.9 BDL 33.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

25/5/2025 49.2 20.5 16.9 19.8 BDL 35.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-13 
31/5/2025 52.3 21.3 17.2 20.4 BDL 38.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

1/6/2025 51.2 22.5 18.1 22.2 BDL 35.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Minimum 44.8 19.1 12.8 13.5 BDL 32.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Maximum 58.4 23.7 21.3 27.7 BDL 69.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Average 53.4 22.1 18.3 21.6 BDL 51.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

98 percentile 57.7 23.6 20.8 27.0 BDL 68.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Limits As Per MoEF gazette 

notification GSR/826(E) 
100 60 80 80 2 400 100 1 20 6 
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Mauhari Village 
A-3 

Week Date 
PM10 PM2.5 SO2 NO2 CO NH3 O3 Pb Ni As 

μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 mg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 ng/m3 ng/m3 

W-1 
8/3/2025 47.9 22.8 17.7 23.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
9/3/2025 50.2 23.9 18.6 24.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-2 
15/3/2025 46.8 22.3 17.3 22.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
16/3/2025 49.1 23.4 18.2 23.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-3 
22/3/2025 45.7 21.8 16.9 22.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
23/3/2025 46.2 22.0 17.1 22.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-4 
29/3/2025 50.8 24.2 18.8 24.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
30/3/2025 51.4 24.5 19.0 24.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-5 
5/4/2025 48.8 23.2 18.1 23.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

6/4/2025 49.3 23.5 18.3 23.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-6 
12/4/2025 47.6 22.7 17.6 22.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
13/4/2025 46.5 22.1 17.2 22.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-7 
19/4/2025 44.8 21.3 16.6 21.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
20/4/2025 45.3 21.6 16.8 21.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-8 
26/4/2025 49.1 23.4 18.2 23.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
27/4/2025 47.6 22.7 17.6 22.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-9 
3/5/2025 46.9 20.4 16.2 21.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
4/5/2025 44.7 21.2 15.4 23.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-10 
10/5/2025 45.2 20.8 15.6 20.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

11/5/2025 47.6 22.3 16.4 23.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-11 
17/5/2025 44.8 19.9 15.4 22.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
18/5/2025 39.8 18.1 13.5 16.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-12 
24/5/2025 40.2 19.2 14.8 17.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

25/5/2025 43.6 20.3 15.3 19.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-13 
31/5/2025 42.2 19.6 14.9 22.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
1/6/2025 45.1 22.3 16.1 21.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

Minimum 39.8 18.1 13.5 16.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Maximum 51.4 24.5 19.0 24.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Average 46.4 21.9 16.8 22.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

98 percentile 51.1 24.3 18.9 24.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Limits As Per MoEF 
gazette notification 

GSR/826(E) 
100 60 80 80 2 400 100 1 20 6 
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Baskhala Village 

A-4 

Week Date 
PM10 PM2.5 SO2 NO2 CO NH3 O3 Pb Ni As 

μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 mg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 ng/m3 ng/m3 

W-1 
8/3/2025 58.7 24.5 20.2 26.3 BDL 59.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

9/3/2025 55.2 23.0 19.0 24.7 BDL 64.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-2 
15/3/2025 60.1 25.0 20.7 26.9 BDL 61.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

16/3/2025 62.3 26.0 21.5 27.9 BDL 69.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-3 
22/3/2025 58.7 24.5 20.2 26.3 BDL 65.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

23/3/2025 55.6 23.2 19.2 24.9 BDL 71.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-4 
29/3/2025 57.4 23.9 19.8 25.7 BDL 74.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

30/3/2025 59.1 24.6 20.4 26.5 BDL 71.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-5 
5/4/2025 62.3 26.0 21.5 27.9 BDL 68.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

6/4/2025 57.2 23.8 19.7 25.6 BDL 70.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-6 
12/4/2025 56.3 23.5 19.4 25.2 BDL 76.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

13/4/2025 59.8 24.9 20.6 26.8 BDL 75.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-7 
19/4/2025 60.3 25.1 20.8 27.0 BDL 70.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

20/4/2025 55.2 23.0 19.0 24.7 BDL 71.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-8 
26/4/2025 51.9 21.6 17.9 23.3 BDL 72.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

27/4/2025 52.8 22.0 18.2 23.7 BDL 64.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-9 
3/5/2025 53.9 23.4 18.7 23.0 BDL 52.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

4/5/2025 52.1 22.7 19.2 22.4 BDL 48.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-10 
10/5/2025 51.7 22.5 18.4 22.1 BDL 50.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

11/5/2025 49.2 21.4 20.0 21.9 BDL 50.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-11 
17/5/2025 51.9 22.1 17.9 20.8 BDL 47.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

18/5/2025 45.2 18.2 14.8 16.2 BDL 40.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-12 
24/5/2025 48.8 20.8 15.1 17.1 BDL 39.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

25/5/2025 52.3 21.7 15.6 17.8 BDL 42.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-13 
31/5/2025 51.6 21.4 18.2 19.4 BDL 44.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

1/6/2025 50.9 22.5 17.9 21.3 BDL 45.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

Minimum 45.2 18.2 14.8 16.2 BDL 39.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

Maximum 62.3 26.0 21.5 27.9 BDL 76.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

Average 55.0 23.1 19.0 23.7 BDL 60.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

98 percentile 62.3 26.0 21.5 27.9 BDL 76.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

Limits As Per MoEF gazette 
notification GSR/826(E) 

100 60 80 80 2 400 100 1 20 6 
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Gadhi Village 
A-5 

Week Date 
PM10 PM2.5 SO2 NO2 CO NH3 O3 Pb Ni As 

μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 mg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 ng/m3 ng/m3 

W-1 
10/3/2025 57.4 27.3 19.1 26.8 BDL 58.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
11/3/2025 56.2 26.8 18.7 26.2 BDL 64.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-2 
17/3/2025 51.3 24.4 17.1 23.9 BDL 60.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
18/3/2025 53.9 25.7 18.0 25.2 BDL 69.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-3 
24/3/2025 55.8 26.6 18.6 26.0 BDL 65.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
25/3/2025 52.6 25.0 17.5 24.5 BDL 70.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-4 
31/3/2025 50.7 24.1 16.9 23.7 BDL 74.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
1/4/2025 56.3 26.8 18.8 26.3 BDL 71.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-5 
7/4/2025 55.4 26.4 18.5 25.9 BDL 68.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
8/4/2025 52.8 25.1 17.6 24.6 BDL 70.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-6 
14/4/2025 57.2 27.2 19.1 26.7 BDL 66.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
15/4/2025 55.3 26.3 18.4 25.8 BDL 75.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-7 
21/4/2025 59.2 28.2 19.7 27.6 BDL 70.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
22/4/2025 57.8 27.5 19.3 27.0 BDL 60.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-8 
28/4/2025 55.4 26.4 18.5 25.9 BDL 61.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
29/4/2025 53.9 25.7 18.0 25.2 BDL 58.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-9 
5/5/2025 52.8 24.0 18.2 23.7 BDL 48.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
6/5/2025 47.6 20.9 16.1 18.8 BDL 40.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-10 
12/5/2025 45.9 20.2 15.7 17.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
13/5/2025 45.6 19.6 14.9 16.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-11 
19/5/2025 43.2 18.8 14.2 15.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
20/5/2025 42.8 19.2 13.8 14.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-12 
26/5/2025 41.9 18.2 12.4 14.0 BDL 25.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
27/5/2025 42.3 17.8 13.1 14.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-13 
2/6/2025 42.8 18.2 12.9 16.7 BDL 28.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
3/6/2025 43.2 19.4 14.1 17.5 BDL 30.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

Minimum 41.9 17.8 12.4 14.0 BDL 25.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Maximum 59.2 28.2 19.7 27.6 BDL 75.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Average 51.1 23.7 16.9 22.3 BDL 59.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

98 percentile 58.5 27.9 19.5 27.3 BDL 74.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

Limits As Per MoEF gazette 
notification GSR/826(E) 

100 60 80 80 2 400 100 1 20 6 
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Muddhoa Village  
A-6 

Week Date 
PM10 PM2.5 SO2 NO2 CO NH3 O3 Pb Ni As 
μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 mg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 ng/m3 ng/m3 

W-1 
10/3/2025 52.2 27.5 24.9 29.8 BDL 43.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

11/3/2025 56.3 29.6 26.8 32.2 BDL 48.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-2 
17/3/2025 55.1 29.0 26.2 31.5 BDL 44.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

18/3/2025 52.7 27.7 25.1 30.1 BDL 53.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-3 
24/3/2025 50.3 26.5 24.0 28.7 BDL 49.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

25/3/2025 49.8 26.2 23.7 28.5 BDL 54.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-4 
31/3/2025 56.3 29.6 26.8 32.2 BDL 58.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

1/4/2025 55.2 29.1 26.3 31.5 BDL 55.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-5 
7/4/2025 51.3 27.0 24.4 29.3 BDL 52.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

8/4/2025 53.6 28.2 25.5 30.6 BDL 54.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-6 
14/4/2025 52.8 27.8 25.1 30.2 BDL 40.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

15/4/2025 54.2 28.5 25.8 31.0 BDL 49.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-7 
21/4/2025 56.9 29.9 27.1 32.5 BDL 44.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

22/4/2025 54.8 28.8 26.1 31.3 BDL 35.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-8 
28/4/2025 50.3 26.5 24.0 28.7 BDL 36.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

29/4/2025 51.8 27.3 24.7 29.6 BDL 38.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-9 
5/5/2025 52.1 27.1 22.1 26.1 BDL 39.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

6/5/2025 48.8 24.6 20.3 22.6 BDL 28.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-10 
12/5/2025 47.6 23.1 19.9 20.8 BDL 28.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

13/5/2025 47.9 21.9 19.7 20.3 BDL 26.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-11 
19/5/2025 45.2 20.3 18.9 19.4 BDL 30.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

20/5/2025 44.1 22.2 19.1 19.5 BDL 27.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-12 
26/5/2025 43.5 21.5 16.1 18.2 BDL 26.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

27/5/2025 43.9 20.9 15.9 17.4 BDL 29.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-13 
2/6/2025 44.1 22.1 16.5 18.2 BDL 28.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

3/6/2025 44.3 22.9 18.7 20.5 BDL 29.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Minimum 43.5 20.3 15.9 17.4 BDL 26.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Maximum 56.9 29.9 27.1 32.5 BDL 58.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Average 50.6 26.0 22.8 26.6 BDL 40.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

98 percentile 56.6 29.8 27.0 32.3 BDL 57.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Limits As Per MoEF gazette 

notification GSR/826(E) 
100 60 80 80 2 400 100 1 20 6 
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Nawatola  
A-7 

Week Date 
PM10 PM2.5 SO2 NO2 CO NH3 O3 Pb Ni As 

μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 mg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 ng/m3 ng/m3 

W-1 
10/3/2025 52.2 23.7 18.0 19.8 BDL 24.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
11/3/2025 53.0 24.1 18.3 20.1 BDL 29.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-2 
17/3/2025 50.6 23.0 17.4 19.2 BDL 28.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
18/3/2025 52.2 23.7 18.0 19.8 BDL 26.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-3 
24/3/2025 53.7 24.4 18.5 20.4 BDL 25.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
25/3/2025 51.9 23.6 17.9 19.7 BDL 23.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-4 
31/3/2025 49.6 22.5 17.1 18.8 BDL 23.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
1/4/2025 51.9 23.6 17.9 19.7 BDL 24.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-5 
7/4/2025 53.2 24.2 18.3 20.2 BDL 25.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
8/4/2025 50.8 23.1 17.5 19.3 BDL 27.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-6 
14/4/2025 49.7 22.6 17.1 18.9 BDL 29.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
15/4/2025 52.5 23.9 18.1 19.9 BDL 26.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-7 
21/4/2025 50.6 23.0 17.4 19.2 BDL 26.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
22/4/2025 47.9 21.8 16.5 18.2 BDL 29.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-8 
28/4/2025 50.2 22.8 17.3 19.0 BDL 28.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
29/4/2025 51.6 23.5 17.8 19.6 BDL 31.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-9 
5/5/2025 50.9 23.9 18.9 20.7 BDL 28.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
6/5/2025 47.5 21.1 17.6 18.1 BDL 21.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-10 
12/5/2025 46.2 21.8 17.1 17.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
13/5/2025 46.6 22.1 17.3 18.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-11 
19/5/2025 44.3 20.6 16.4 17.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
20/5/2025 43.5 21.1 16.1 16.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-12 
26/5/2025 42.7 19.9 15.8 15.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
27/5/2025 42.1 19.1 15.6 17.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-13 
2/6/2025 41.3 20.3 15.3 17.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
3/6/2025 42.9 20.8 15.9 17.5 BDL 19.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

Minimum 41.3 19.1 15.3 15.9 BDL 19.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Maximum 53.7 24.4 18.9 20.7 BDL 31.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Average 48.8 22.5 17.3 18.8 BDL 26.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

98 percentile 53.5 24.3 18.7 20.6 BDL 30.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

Limits As Per MoEF gazette 
notification GSR/826(E) 

100 60 80 80 2 400 100 1 20 6 
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Near Urtan North Boundary 
A-8 

Week Date 
PM10 PM2.5 SO2 NO2 CO NH3 O3 Pb Ni As 

μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 mg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 ng/m3 ng/m3 

W-1 
10/3/2025 56.3 23.5 16.1 19.3 BDL 24.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
11/3/2025 56.8 23.7 16.2 19.5 BDL 25.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-2 
17/3/2025 54.1 22.5 15.5 18.5 BDL 23.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
18/3/2025 52.8 22.0 15.1 18.1 BDL 23.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-3 
24/3/2025 52.3 21.8 14.9 17.9 BDL 24.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
25/3/2025 54.4 22.7 15.5 18.7 BDL 26.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-4 
31/3/2025 54.1 22.5 15.5 18.5 BDL 25.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
1/4/2025 54.9 22.9 15.7 18.8 BDL 24.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-5 
7/4/2025 58.1 24.2 16.6 19.9 BDL 27.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
8/4/2025 55.3 23.0 15.8 19.0 BDL 31.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-6 
14/4/2025 55.8 23.3 15.9 19.1 BDL 28.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
15/4/2025 57.7 24.0 16.5 19.8 BDL 31.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-7 
21/4/2025 57.1 23.8 16.3 19.6 BDL 27.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
22/4/2025 54.2 22.6 15.5 18.6 BDL 28.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-8 
28/4/2025 55.7 23.2 15.9 19.1 BDL 25.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
29/4/2025 57.9 24.1 16.5 19.9 BDL 26.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-9 
5/5/2025 59.4 24.8 17.0 18.7 BDL 25.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
6/5/2025 56.3 23.5 16.1 17.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-10 
12/5/2025 52.8 22.0 15.1 16.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
13/5/2025 52.1 21.7 14.9 16.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-11 
19/5/2025 49.1 20.5 14.0 15.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
20/5/2025 47.4 19.8 13.5 14.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-12 
26/5/2025 45.1 18.8 12.9 14.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
27/5/2025 44.9 18.7 12.8 14.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-13 
2/6/2025 47.8 19.9 13.7 15.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 
3/6/2025 50.5 21.0 14.4 15.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 

Minimum 44.9 18.7 12.8 14.1 BDL 23.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Maximum 59.4 24.8 17.0 19.9 BDL 31.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Average 53.6 22.3 15.3 17.8 BDL 26.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

98 percentile 58.8 24.5 16.8 19.9 BDL 31.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

Limits As Per MoEF gazette 
notification GSR/826(E) 

100 60 80 80 2 400 100 1 20 6 
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Baskhali Village 
A-9 

Week Date 
PM10 PM2.5 SO2 NO2 CO NH3 O3 Pb Ni As 
μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 mg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 ng/m3 ng/m3 

W-1 
12/3/2025 55.3 25.1 18.1 20.7 BDL 54.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

13/3/2025 49.8 22.6 16.2 19.3 BDL 59.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-2 
19/3/2025 53.2 24.2 17.3 20.4 BDL 55.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

20/3/2025 54.6 24.8 17.8 21.5 BDL 64.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-3 
26/3/2025 57.1 26.0 18.7 22.4 BDL 60.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

27/3/2025 56.2 25.5 18.4 21.9 BDL 65.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-4 
2/4/2025 52.3 23.8 17.0 20.4 BDL 69.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

3/4/2025 54.8 24.9 17.9 20.6 BDL 66.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-5 
9/4/2025 56.3 25.6 18.4 22.1 BDL 63.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

10/4/2025 58.1 26.4 19.0 22.3 BDL 65.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-6 
16/4/2025 55.9 25.4 18.3 21.9 BDL 62.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

17/4/2025 54.1 24.6 17.7 22.2 BDL 72.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-7 
23/4/2025 53.6 24.4 17.5 23.4 BDL 67.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

24/4/2025 50.7 23.0 16.5 20.8 BDL 57.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-8 
30/4/2025 56.9 25.9 18.6 21.3 BDL 58.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

1/5/2025 55.3 25.1 18.1 20.7 BDL 50.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-9 
7/5/2025 56.3 25.6 16.1 19.8 BDL 48.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

8/5/2025 52.7 24.0 15.1 20.3 BDL 52.3 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-10 
14/5/2025 53.9 24.5 15.4 21.4 BDL 56.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

15/5/2025 55.2 25.1 15.8 19.5 BDL 51.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-11 
21/5/2025 48.8 22.2 13.9 16.2 BDL 41.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

22/5/2025 49.2 22.4 14.1 15.9 BDL 44.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-12 
28/5/2025 52.5 23.9 15.0 16.3 BDL 47.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

29/5/2025 54.2 24.6 15.5 17.8 BDL 50.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-13 
4/6/2025 50.3 22.9 14.4 18.1 BDL 49.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

5/6/2025 51.6 23.5 14.7 19.2 BDL 40.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Minimum 48.8 22.2 13.9 15.9 BDL 40.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Maximum 58.1 26.4 19.0 23.4 BDL 72.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Average 53.8 24.5 16.7 20.2 BDL 56.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

98 percentile 57.6 26.2 18.9 22.9 BDL 70.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

Limits As Per MoEF gazette 
notification GSR/826(E) 

100 60 80 80 2 400 100 1 20 6 
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Gohandra Village 
A-10 

Week Date 
PM10 PM2.5 SO2 NO2 CO NH3 O3 Pb Ni As 
μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 mg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 μg/m3 ng/m3 ng/m3 

W-1 
12/3/2025 53.7 24.4 18.5 24.1 BDL 65.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

13/3/2025 51.3 23.3 17.7 23.0 BDL 70.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-2 
19/3/2025 52.4 23.8 18.1 23.5 BDL 67.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

20/3/2025 53.3 24.2 18.4 23.9 BDL 75.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-3 
26/3/2025 51.8 23.5 17.9 23.2 BDL 71.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

27/3/2025 53.9 24.5 18.6 24.2 BDL 77.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-4 
2/4/2025 52.0 23.6 17.9 23.3 BDL 80.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

3/4/2025 52.3 23.8 18.0 23.4 BDL 78.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-5 
9/4/2025 55.8 25.4 19.2 25.0 BDL 74.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

10/4/2025 53.1 24.1 18.3 23.8 BDL 76.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-6 
16/4/2025 55.6 25.3 19.2 24.9 BDL 66.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

17/4/2025 56.5 25.7 19.5 25.3 BDL 76.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-7 
23/4/2025 59.1 26.9 20.4 26.5 BDL 70.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

24/4/2025 57.6 26.2 19.9 25.8 BDL 61.4 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-8 
30/4/2025 59.4 27.0 20.5 26.6 BDL 62.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

1/5/2025 57.3 26.0 19.8 25.7 BDL 54.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-9 
7/5/2025 54.9 24.1 17.8 22.1 BDL 53.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

8/5/2025 53.8 22.9 16.9 20.0 BDL 51.9 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-10 
14/5/2025 55.6 24.8 18.1 21.5 BDL 54.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

15/5/2025 52.9 23.6 16.3 19.2 BDL 55.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-11 
21/5/2025 48.8 19.8 15.2 17.8 BDL 48.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

22/5/2025 49.9 20.8 16.8 19.8 BDL 50.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-12 
28/5/2025 52.6 22.3 17.5 20.8 BDL 51.6 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

29/5/2025 55.2 21.9 16.3 19.2 BDL 53.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

W-13 
4/6/2025 54.7 24.2 17.1 20.2 BDL 50.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

5/6/2025 52.6 23.6 16.9 20.0 BDL 49.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Minimum 48.8 19.8 15.2 17.8 BDL 48.7 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Maximum 59.4 27.0 20.5 26.6 BDL 80.8 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Average 54.1 24.1 18.1 22.8 BDL 63.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 

98 percentile 59.3 26.9 20.4 26.6 BDL 79.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL 
Limits As Per MoEF gazette 

notification GSR/826(E) 
100 60 80 80 2 400 100 1 20 6 

 

-------------------------------End of Report-------------------------- 


